NEW IDEA Model 12, built 1945 to 1948 Lots 288 to 307
NEW IDEA No. 12A Built 1948 to 1955 Lots 310 to 372




AN INDEX OF MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A UNITS
Description ' o . ' - Page No.
Axle and Wheels..........ccooiiiinnte. . 63
B ETeT7 70 )+ T RIS 61
B o2 e U PP o S G G 70
. BEndgate Attachment Beater............ b a e taasssaeeeareraaeea ey PP 82
B Endgate Attachment Tail Board.... .. P JR 80
-+ Endgate and Levers......... e S ... 62
~ Feed Mechani_sm..-..........., ...... e et et e, T4
7 Feed Shaft and Conveyor.. ... S 72
FIHCR . oo PP 65
Lime Attachment Disc Assemﬁly ........................................................... 7
Lime Attachment End Board and Tine Rake.................. e e 79
Main CFHIAOT.. .. . oo et ieeenteeneeene e eaeeaeaananns S e ee—aeaanas 67
Main Drive............. S P s S R S 75
Sidos and ATCh. . oe vt et e TR e 60
Special Levers (for Ford and Ferguson tractor).......c0.coiviiiiiiiiiiiaiimnnenennes ... 83
\—/\, Upper Cylinder......ovovviiiiniininns s P RRRPTRRS ' ..... . 68
.
3
¥
—58—
K




SIDES AND ARCH
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A 9%

|
,j 5
T 1148-SA4
n4a-sa
Lw-118a 1;.;_1273 1013-5 530-9A| bx-1273

w-2zA *-2940 1o14-5 s31-gal “K-2940
$31-54-1
i Lot No. Wt -
Part No. Description _ ¢ All Inel. Lbs. —

...... K 1273 Bolt for attaching sides to bottom, 1/27 Dia, 1-1/8* long, special earriage.

Order K 2940, .. ............ ... . ... . . 0. .y . 230t0372 | 2oz |......
...... K 1274 Bolt for attaching sides to bottom, 1/2” Dia., 1-1/4" long, speciall carriage

Order K2041........ ... ... .. ... .. ... = % .= 23010372 | Zoz. |......
...... K 1553 Bolt, for attaching side to bottom, 1/2” Dia., 1-1/2" long. ’ 310to 372 | Z2o0z. |......
...... K 2040 Carriage bolt, 1/2x 1-1/8" electro galv. .............. ... .. .. ... ... i
...... K 2941 Carriage bolt, 1/2x 1-1/4” electro galv............. ... .. 4
...... 530 SA Side brace, complete, right. Order 1148-SA1..............................| 230t0812 4-1/2 |, ...
______ Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer G used). ....... ... ... ...,
______ Bolt, machine, 1/2 x J-1/4" with lock washer. .. .. ... ... . ... ...
...... 531 SA Side brace complete, left. Order 531 SAL. ... ..., ... ... ... . ... 230 to 366 4172 | ... ..
______ 531 SA1 Sidehra.cecomplete_.left..................................,............; 369 to 372
o Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8” with lock washer (2 used). . ... ... S
Bolt, machine .I;’Zﬁ;éf”é"thh' mv;a?s}mrjlﬁ"angle,/"l .......... PR
______ P 020§ . Axle bearing da.t’%’p Hght, 2x1-1/2x 3 241/4" long...... 230to372 | 4-1/4 |......
| Bolt, machine, 1/2x 1" with lock washer (4used). ... ... . .. l0000 T U TR e
coo...] 930S Axle £ clampangle,leﬂ,2x1—1/2x3/16"angle,24-}/4"long.. ... 280to3V2 ) 4174 |, ...,

.- Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washer Bused). .~ ............ 70 . ... 7 "L T e .
...... Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-1/2" with 2 nuts and lock washer . R
....... 936 SA Upper cylinder shield, right, Order 936 SL...... .. 23010338 | 5172 L1110 S
...... 936 S1 Upper cylinder shield, right................. . 340 to 352 3172 |......

....... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4", (S usedh............coouue. .. o000
...... Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 3/4” with lock washer.......................
...... Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 7/8" with lpck washer..................... .. .
...... 937 SA Uoper cylinder shield, left, Order 937 81A.................... ... 23010338 | 5-1/2 |......
...... 937 81 Upper cylinder shield, left. Order 937 S1A.. ... ... . . . ...7v 34010 352 | 5-1/2 |......
...... 937 81A Upper cylinder shield, left.............. . .. .. ... . . ..t 12 |

- Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" (5used), ........................ b TS e
- Bolt, stove, aven head, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer....................000 | e
; Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 7/8" with lock washer............... ... " R PP
938 8 Arch, 1-3/8 x 1 x 3/16" angle, 125-% " long. Order 14783 8................. 230 50 2583 | 14-1/2 |, .. _,
94384 Rear main side angle, right, 2 x 1-1/2 x 8/18"" angle, 71-13/16" long......... 230t0372 | 12-1/4 |......
’ Rivet, oval head, 3/8x 7/8” (2used) ... .. ..oio e iuiieiniiinnn | T
044 8 Rear main side angle, left, 2 x 1-1/2 x 3/16" angle, 71-13/16" long........,..| 230to372 | 12-1/4 | .’
Rivet, oval head, 3/8x 7/8" Rused)........ .. ... ... . .o N T P
945 8 Rear end angle on side, right, 1-3/8 x 1 x 3/16" angle, 12-5/8" long.......... 2300372 | 1-1/2 |......
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 = 1-L/4% . T T TR TS e
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2". .. .. T T -
Bolt, carrfage, 3/8x 1-1/27 .. ... ... ...l O . .
Bolt, carriage, 3/8x 1-3/4". .. ... ... ... Oy L7y D R R AN N
...... 946 8 Rear end angle on side, left, 1-3/8x ! x 3/16" angle, 12-5/8" long. 230to372 ; 1-1/2 |......
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" Qused). ... ... .0oonnnn . e
______ Bolt, ecarriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2%.. . . ..., e
e Bolt. carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2”... . ...l
...... 1011 8 i Axle plate, right. Order 1011 81........ . .. . ... e iiae i) 230t0 372 6-1/4 |......
...... 1011 81 Axleplate. right............ ... .. ... ... . ...
...... 1012 8 Axle plate, left. Order 100281, ..., .. . . .. ittt 230to 372 0 61/41,.....
...... 1012 81 Axleplau_a,left‘,
...... 1013 8 Front main side angle, right, 2 x 1-1/2  3/16” angle, 83-3/16" long .........| 230t0372 | 14-3/4 |.... ..
...... 1014 8 Front main side angle, left, 2 x 1-1/2 x 3/16" angle, 83-3/16" long...........| 230to372 14-3/74 |, ... ..
cee...b 10778 Filler chield for Jeft side angle............ .. ... . .. . . .o 230 to 372 3/4 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4' with lockwasher..................... ... . ...
...... Bolt, machine,3;'8xl”withlockWasher.................................
cees- ) 10908 Reinforeement plate at rear end of sides, 1-1/16 x 4-15/16" long, 14 gauge ... 1 230 to 372 1/a .., ...
...... Bolt,carz-iage,?,/le—I/”(2used)..................................... e,
...... 1148 BA Sidebracecomplete,ﬁght.Order114SSA1............................... 313t0 366 | 4-1/2 |...... -
1148 SA1 Side brace complete, ﬁfht .............................................. 36910 372 | 4-1/2 |...... -
Bolt, machine, 3/4 x 7/8" with lock washer used). ..., e T
..... Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-1/. " withlock washer................ ... ...
— 60—
- —— k] -



n

a SIDES AND ARCH Continued—MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A
. ’ . ¢ Lot Naod Wt,
l Part No. Deseription AH Inel Lbs
T | 14738 Arch, 1-3/8 x 1 x 3/16” angle, 128-1/8” fong..........oeviiiiiils 262 to 572
~— e Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4"” (10 used)
T e © Bolt, carriage, 5/16x 1-1/2" Zmsed). .. ...l
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (Zuseds. .............. . .......
...... 1577 8 Lubrication bracket, 3/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 3-3/8" long 2used)................ | 310tc 372
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8” with lock washer......._....... ... ... .. .. ...
...... 1587 S Oil line support clip, .045 x 1-1/2" flat, 1-11/16" leng......................| 310to 372
...... 17318 Reinforcement plate, upper, 5/64 x 1” flat, 4-1/4"long.................... ] 353t0372
...... 1743 8 Upper eylinder shield, ¥ight. ... ... ... ....ocoeoeniiiiiiiaaL. .| 356310 372
...... 1744 8§ Upper cylinder shield, left.......... ... ... ..o i 3b4to 372
...... W 764 Flare board with angle top rail, right, 4-1/2 x 107-5/16" bong... ............. | 230to 372
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16x 1-1/4"” (10used). . ... ... e
...... W 77TA Flare board with angle top rail, left, 4-1/2 x 107-5/16" long.................| 230t 372 | 13
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" (I0used). . ... ...
...... W 118 Lowerside board, Teft. .. ... ... ... .. ... ... i iieiiiaie oo | 23010 372
...... Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/18” . ... ... .. ..o i
...... W 118A Side complete, Tefb.. ... .. vov it i re e e aeaaae 23010372 96
...... W 120 Top side board, left. ... ... ... ... e 23010 372
S e Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-8/16". ... . ... ... ... il L
W 121 Filler piece for rear end of side. Order W 135...... ... ...t 23372 ...,
W 122 Lower side board, right.. .. ... ... i e 232 L.
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/167. ... ... o e e
...... W 122A Side eomplete, Tight.. .. ..ot e e 23010302 ) ...
...... W 123 Center side board, left and right.. .. ... c.ooooeiiniiin ... 2300332
...... Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/16" . ... ... ..o
...... W 124 Top side Doard, THERE. . .o oo oo oeee e i 23010302 e
...... Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/16". ... .. ... . e
W 125 Filler piece forrearendof alde. . .. ... ooooee it aaae i 23032 ...
BOTTOM—MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A
200643 |
Lw-m
- EE]S
N’
W-151A
E‘N-EOSA-I ?—972—511
973-5A -W-608A-2
5295A-k W606 A .
S12-638
: Lot No. LI
Part No. Description All Inel Lha
...... 511 8 Axle bearing cover, 2-5/8 x 8-5/8” long, 14 gauge [Zused]..........ooonnen. 230 to 327 /2)......
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" [4usedo. ..o ov vt
...... 520 BA Rear cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16” angle, 40-3/4 long * 231w 372 61/4 |......
...... 529 SA1 Rear cross angle with end brackets. Order B208BA..... ... ... ... Mo 33| 6-1/4 |......
...... Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4x 1-3/16" [12used]............ .. iuevneoinmuant
e e 970 BA Front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1/4 x 3/16” angle, 39-5/8" long 2W0to 372 | & |......
T oee e : Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/16” [14usedl .....oovnnenvienannmennaa 0 e
ST 971 BA Second from front cross angle with end brackets. ....... 230t0372 | 6 |......
....... Rivet, W. B, head, /4 x 1-3/16” 14 used]...........
...... 972 BA Third from front cross angle with end brackets............ 230t 0372 | ©
...... Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/16” [14used]........ccovvirommaaaan . BEELEEEEE
...... 973 SA Fourth from front cross angle, with end brackets... ................ .| 230to372 1 61742 L.....
...... Rivet, W. B, head, 1/4 x I-3/16" [14used]..........coviimmmiiinannn. K : ceee
...... 074 8A Fifth from front cross angle with end brackets....... ... ... ..oviiint 230t0 372 61,4 i ...
...... Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/16” [14used]. .. ....covviiiiiaiinnn, _
...... W 151 Bottom board, Center.. . . .. ..ot e 230 to 372
...... Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/16” (12used).............ovniieiaiiin, )
,,,,,, W 151 A Bottom complete. Order W 806 A.. ...\ vom e 230 w0 327
...... W 155 Bottom board (4 used) . . ...t o 23010 372
...... Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4x 1-3/16” (12used)........................cooennd )
W 171 Center feed shaft bearing, 1-7/8 x 2-7/8 x 2-1/4" long, Order 200643 ........ ZWwwd2; 01 ...
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 3"...... T I N R
W 606 Bottom board, TEHt. . . .. .o e w32 | |-
— - Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4x1-3/16" (12used). ..........oviiuiniinnnnns T B CE
...... W 606 A Bottom complete, Order W B06A-2 ..., ... ... e 328 w0 372 137
R | W 606A-1 Bottom complete, Order W B06A-2....... ... oot e e
T~ L W 606A-2 BobEOMm COMPLELE. . .+ v v e e eeeeene e et e e e e e e e N T P
e W 607 Bottom board, Jeft. . . .\ v v e e ! 230to 372 ...
L e ) Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 = 1-3/16” (12 used).........0.ovmrmmnraaivannan i X
...... 200643 Centerfeedshaftbearing..................,............................i
— 81—
NENPR “J e —h D S 2 e i et S, -

i




ENDGATE AND LEVERS
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A

010260
5 K090

HE30-54
E0273-5

C1T33TA

K-1071
010214

1 Lot No. Wt.

Part Ne. Description Al Tnel. Lbs.

o] K632 Grease gui....... CEE 230t0 307 | 1-3/4 |......
vee..:s| K814 . Wagher, 17 0. D, 7/16” 1. D., 16 gauge {4 used). Order K 2880.. ... ........ 230 to 372 loz. |[......
ceesid] KOL0OT1 Spring cotter, 1/8” Dia., 3/4” long (4 used), Order 010214.................. 230t0 372 | loz |......
...... - K 1081 Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1" long (2 used). Order 010229...................| 230to 372 loz. |......
...... K 1083 Bpring cotter, 3/16” Dia., 1.1/2” long {2 used). Order 010231...............| 230tc372 | loz | .....
...... K 1090 ! Bpring cotter, 1/4” Dia., 3/4” long (2 used). Order 010280, .....0............| 230t0372 | 1oz |......
...... K 1279 Oll Cam e o e ity ae i e ‘ 230 to 307 1
...... K 2880 Washer, 17 O. D.x 7/16” 1. D., 1 /16" thick
...... 010214 Cotter pin, 1/8x3/4"... . ... .. . . . . . . .. '
...... 010229 Cotterpin, 3/16x 17, ... ... ... ... :
...... | 010231 . Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-1/27. ... ... . -
...... 010280 | Cotter pin, 1/4x 3/47, . [ lllL T
...... 330 SA IToolbox 23010327 | 3172 |00
...... 331 8A Ol ean holder. Order 843 8A,. ... ... ... . . . i iveiuen. | 230t0 307 /4 1.....
...... A570 S | Grease gun holder..... ... .. o aa0teB07 | 12 |
...... 843 SA Oilean Bolder. ... ..o e e 310 to 313 1/4......
1021 8 Feed sector. . ... P e e e e e e e s 230t0253 | 4 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2used).. .. .....coooeeeoeo.. ..
------ : ' Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/4"7 (2used). ... ... ... . i e e
calot o2y Drive sector................ ... ........ e e 230t0232 ¢ 4 foeens
el Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2wsed).. .. ................... ) xgﬁa [,
...... ) Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/47 (2used). .. .cov e i e | - s
...... 1024 8 Feed and drive levers, 1/4 x 1-1/4” flat, 27-1/8" long, (2used), Order 1629 S.} 230to328 % 21/2i .. ..
e 1025 § Main lever lateh. (Zused)..........cooviiennan.. . e i, 230 to 352 1/2 1 ...
...... 1026-1/25 Feed rod control shaft with lever base, 3/4 Rd., 21-1/4" long. . ............ | 230t0253 | 43/4 i......
...... 1027-1/28 | Drive rod control shaft with lever base, 7/8” Rd., 25-1/4” long, Order !

L -~ I S S 230t0232 | 5 i......
e 1026 SA Braeket for drive chain throwout lever.. ..........oooinivnnin . 230t0372 | 2 D
ceeea Bo[t, cammisge, 5/16 x 1-1/27 (Bused). .. ... e i
e 1033 BA Main lever rod with bandle, 1/8 x 7/8" flat, 30-1/8"long. (2 used) 230t0372 | 1
...... 1238-1/2 8 Drive rod control shaft with lever base, 1’ Rd., 25-7/8" long. ..] 283t0233°! 8
L% 12368 Drive ST, . . e 23340253 ¢ 4
...... ‘ Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (Qused). . ......_ ... ... ... .. ... i
...... ! Bolt, carrtage, 3/8x 1-1/4" (Qused}. ............ ... ... i ‘
...... 1238 8A Throwout comnecting lever........... . ... ... .. .. ... 230to 372 . 3 :
e Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-1/2” with lock washer. . ...._...... ... ........ foeenn.
...... 1242 8 Drive chain throwout link, 9/167 Rd., 17-1/2" long.. . .. .. ..o vveno o] 230%t0372 | 1-1/4 1......
...... 1436 SA ¥eed rod gontrol shaft with lever base. 17 Rd,, Order 1734 8A. . ...... .....| 282t0328 i Foo....

% Not available.




-
ENDGATE AND LEVERS—Continued
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A
T . ] . Lot No. Wit |
— Part No. Deszcription All Inel. 1bs |
...... 1437 8 Feed sector, Order 1437-81 Lottt i n e it citeina e anneeenrae .| 20280372 4
...... 1437 81 Feed Seebor . . ... L. i
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2used}.......................
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/4" (2used). . ... .cvii i i e e
...... 1441 8 DIEVE SBEEOT.. . oottt eve e e cman e anasnr e rieeaeaes| 262t0372
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2 used)...... e
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x L1-1/4” (2used). . ... ... ..c.iiieiniiiiiiii .
...... 1442 SA Drive rod control shaft with lever base, 1" Rd., 25-7/8" long. Order 1733 SA.| 262 to 328
...... 1509 8 Compression spring, 5/8" 0. D., 2-1/2" long, 13 coils.(2used).............. | 230t0372
...... 1535 8 Bushing, 11/16” 0. D, 11/32"” long....... .. .uviveiieinnesannnnnaeaoo...| 230t0372
...... 1629 8 Feed and drive levers, 1/4 x 1-1/4/" flat, 27-1/8" long, (Zused}.___..__...... 332t0372
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2” (B used)...... ... oo i
...... 1630 SA Drive rod control shaft, with lever base, 1 Rd., 25-7/8" long. Order 1733 84  332t0 372
...... 1631 SBA Feed rod control shaft with lever base, 1 Rd., 21-1/4" long. Order 1734 88.. 33210372
...... 1733 SA Drive rod control shaft with lever base, 1” Rd,, 25-7/8" long............... 35+t3 3.2
) e 1734 BA Feed rod control shaft with lever base, 17 Rd., 21-1/4” long................ 3350372
S o0 .| 17358 Lever latch, 3/8" Rd., 10-3/8" long, drilled. .........co0 v vroennnnnnnan 33310 372
...... W 92A Endgate complete.. .. ... ovveiiiie e 230 TR E2
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8x 1-1/4” (dused)..... .. ..o it
! Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/2"" (2 used)... .. P | I
AXLE AND WHEELS
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A
980-5 1274-5 1374-5 .
1375-5 k1215 L-388A 962-s %sg-g
£3733 1373
. L-477 : .
o 1-52 T%A YN g
3¢2-s -5 1372-5
i i ﬁ =
- g : T
~ U A |
K108 o X L33 K-toal
f— Ce30 Keilgg —K-650 a8 k1066 : 1078-5
1505-% —K-1086 —K-6I3 B—13038 g gag 15155 1505-5
T g sie-s =578 ia-c
Sl2-658B1
MODEL 12 Lots 230 to 307
4 - : K625
K—G‘Q—l
¥-851 577-S
13745 ko548 V e
M-953 K-i649 ot - : K-3I74
}21375-5 e ¢ Ko1640 L-526A K-1215 £3755
. K-2919 K622 .
L-329 K-1548 1588-5 K-1548
} K50 -
. \__/ l 1 K-I1551—=%
L
e ==
=
1371-5
K-1081 1~561A 1L-562A
ez 63-3RA  64-SRA
Sitase /. x-2020
17-C 15i6-5 £89-5
—
) S

Y




AXLE AND WHEELS Continued—MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A

! Lot No. l Wt.,
Deseription © All Incl. i Lbs.
- Pawl for sprocket hub. {2 used)....... eyttt iaar e 230 to 372 174 {......
Pawl for feed cam. 2 used). o oyn e o e et e 230 to 372 174 §......
Qil kine fitting {No. 701A} c-omplete with giand and nat... ........ ... .. .... 310t 372 | 20z {......
; Hexagon nut for oil line fitiing (No. 111B)9/16” 0. D, [/8" L. D........ . 310t0372 ) Yoz |......
! No. T WoodruT key, 3/8" thick, 2-5/16" long. (2 use ) .................... 20t0372 | 20z §......
" Grease fitting, 1,87 pipe thread, stralght Order K621..............ccono-. W00 307 lom |......
" Grease ftting, 1/8" pipe thread 30 degree elbow, (3 used), Order K 622...... 230w 372 loz. |......
Greas=e fiting, 1/8" female pipe thread, straight, ‘Order K625.....000veenin.. 3100372 1oz |......
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight.... ... .. ... .. ...l © 230t0372  loz |......
Greaze fitting, 1/8" pipe thread 30degreeelbow. .. ... ...l 2w d2 loz ...,
. Grease fitting 1/8” female plPe thread, straight. ... ... ...... ... o 2300 312 loz. :......
Pipe nipple, 1/4" ED T It o 1 1S 20te 307 2o0z. ...,
- Pipe nipple, Y A I 7S T S U 230 o 307 VL S
Lock nut, 1/2”7. (2 used) ............................................... 230te 372 loz ......
Spring cotter 3/32” Dia., 1/2” long (4 used). Order 010209 ... ... ... ..... 230t0 312 lez. ......
Spring cotter 3/ 16” Dia., 1”7 long (2 used}. Order 010229... .. ... ... ....... 230t0 372 lex. ......
Set serew, 1/2 Dia., 1- 1/4” 0TI . vt e o et ma e 230to 372  loz. ......
Disc Wheel 247 long Cused). Order K 3174, .. .o . i 230 to 31 2 H#HoL
Bronze-stecl backed bushing, 2-1/8" 1, D, 2-3/8" long, (2used}............. 310 to 372 174
Bronze-steel backed bushing, 2” 1. D., 2" !ong ............................ 230 to 253 1,4 ......
(il line connector fitting with gland a.nd MU, ... e 310 to 372 2oz. ......
Washer, 4-1/47 0. D, 2—1/2” 1. D., 12 gauge (2 L1116 ) P 320 to 372 /4 ...
Axle bea,rmg oil line, right, 97 long ...................................... 3o0z. ......
Axle bearing ofl line, left, 17" long.... ...l 1/4 ...,
Disc wheel, 24" D. C. rim.. ... P 4 L.
Cotter pin, 3/32x 1/27. ... ... L
Cotter pin, 3/16 X 1”7, ... ... .. i s I R
36 tooth sprocket wheel Order I2I8R.. ... 230t0 372 | 25-1/2 . .....
{ Feed cam with pawls and springs, 2" bore.. . ......... ... o oo e 230t0 263 | 21-1/2 ......
Beanng housing (2 used). Order L 565 A left, or L 566A right.............. 230 to 253 81/2 |......
Sprocket wheel hub with pa.w!s and springs, 2" bore.. .. ...l L..] 2380t0253 ) 16-3/4 ......
Axe coller for 27 axle. (2used). ... ... ... ... s . 280t0253 | 1-1/4 {......
Steel wheel for 27 axle. (2used). . ... .. ... ... e 230 to 253 1130 ......
Wheelhub, 27 bore. 2used)........... ... ... iiiiiiiiiinniennnna.ooadd 23080253 730 |L.....
: Feedmmnnth wis and springs, 2-1/8" bore. ... ... i iiiiieaee.. ] 26210372 ) 24-3/4 | ...
o ub with pawls and springs, 2-1/8" bore. . ....... ... ... ... 26240372 | 19-1/2 |......
; bousmg fm‘ 218" roller Order {1} 63 SRA and .
[ ISSQSAMt,or(I)G—i"\‘IL—&and F1y 15388 SA, right_ ... ... .| 262103073 8  |......
) Axle collar for 2-1/8" axle. (2uzed). .. .. ... .. L. 262t0 372 | 1-1/4 |......
Wheel hub, 2-1/8" bore. (2used). .. .. ... e ! 206210372 | 27-1/4 |......
N Steel wheel for 2-1/8" axle. (Z0Sed). - - o evoe oo e 26210 372 (130 | ...
Axle bearing Housing assembly with 2 X 1548 bushing,, left. Order 63 8RA .. ° 31010 872 | &1/4 |, ...
Axle bearing housing assembly with 2 K 1548 bushing, right. Order 61 SRA 3l10to 372 | 81/4 |......
I Axle besring housing assembly with 2 K 1549 bushing, left . ......._ ... .. _. 230t0253 | 8  [......
' Axle bearing housing assembly w1th 2 K 1549 bushings, nght ............... 230t0253 | 8 |......
Pin, 1/2x 3-1/2"long, oval head... .. ... 000 e i I P
Roller for bearing, (21 required), 3/8" (.368”) Dia,, 4—3/8" long............. 230t 307 | 2oz |......
Roller bearing complete, Order 20 961 8,71 962 3 and 19638... .. ... o 230to 253 | 2-1/4 |......
. Roller bearing complete. Order 21 961 S 11372 8and 11873 8S,............ C262t0307 | 2-1/4 |......
Closure washer, 3" 0. D., 2-1/16” I D., 10gauge. (2used)................. : 230to253 ¢ 202 |......
Thrust, washer, 2—‘17/64" 0. D, 2-1/8" i D, 13 gauge. (2 used)............ i 230to263 | loz. |......
Axle pm, 1/2" Ma., 3-1/4" long oval head. (2 used)............. PR i 230 to 253 /4 |......
- Axle, 2° Rd., 10—5/8” long. Order 1395 8......... e e 230 t0 253 | 62-1/2 |......
ee.... 9B1-1/28 Axle complete Order 981 BA . . ... i, 230 to 253 [120-3/4 |......
...... ¢ 98I 8A Axle complete with 1 L 471-1/2, 1 1. 477-1/2, 1 L 665A and 1 L 566A..... . 120-3/4 |......
...... 1058 8 Short wheel cleat, 1-15/32 x 15/32 x 5/32" cha,nnel 2" long, (32 used).......| 230to 372 /4 |......
...... Rivet, oval head, 5/16 x 3/4” (Z2used). ......0 . ... iiiiiniii i,
...... 159 8 Wheel cleaf, nght -15/32 x 15/32 x 5/32" channel, 7-1/2" long. (16 used)...| 230 to 372 3/4-0......
...... Rivet ova]head /8 T/8” (Bused). ... e e !
...... 1060 S © Wheel cleat, left 1-15/82 x 15/32 x 5/32" channel, 7-1/2" iong. (16 used).. 230 to 372 3/4 1......
...... 1078 3 Bub bolt, 9/16”D1a, 11/2"1011g (IBused).. ... ... ... .. i i 230t0372 | 207 I......
______ 1303 8 "'Ocketwrench 230t0 372 | 1/40......
...... 1371 § Axie, 2-1/8" Rd., 78-1/87long. .. .. ..ottt eeaa.. | 26260372 | 73-1/2 | ...,
...... 1371-1/2 8 Axlecomplete Order 0550 SRA . . - oo o el 26260807 | 138 .ol
...... 1371 8A Axle complete. Order 0550 SRA. ... .. .. ... .ooiiiiiiiiii ..., | 310t0 372 | 138
...... 1372 8 Thrast washer, 2-55/64" 0, D.,, 2-1/4"" 1, D., 3/32" thick. (2used}..........| 262t0 307 | loz |......
1373 8 Closure washer, 3 O. D, 2-3/16" L D, 13 gauge. 2used)................. 262t0 307 | 20z. |......
1374 § Washer, -1/47 0. D,, 2-1/4" 1. D,, 12 gauge. (2used). ................... 262 to 317 /4 [......
1375 8 — Axle pin, 1/2° Dla 3—1 /27 long, oval head (2 used). Order M 953........... 262 to 372 1/41......
1395 8 ~ Axle, 2" Rd., "0~a/8” L £ 7= Y S PR
1505 8 Pin for pawla, 1/4" Dia,, 1-7/8"” long, W, B. head (2used).................. 20t0 372! 1oz |......
1515 8 Torsion spring for feed cam. used). . oo e e e e 230t0 372 | 1oz |......
PP 1516 8 Torsion spring for sprocket wheel hub, {(Z2used)....... ... .0oeueirerennn..|. 230t0 372 | 1oz |......
....... 1577 8 Lubrication bracket, 3/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 3-3/8" long..............cvvvenn.. | 31010 372 1/4]......
L 1578 8 Handle for sockeb wreneh. . ........................... 230 to 372 1/2 1, ..., =
% Not available. :

e




o,

AXLE AND WHEELS Continued—MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A
' . Lot No. Wt.
Part No. Description ‘ All Tncl. Lbs.
e 1588 S | Axle bearing oil line, right, 3/16” 0. D.. §1/2”long. ... ...vvvveeenenn.. | 31010372 1 174 |....
R 1588 SA Axle bearing oil line assembly, right. Order K 2919 ............ooo.ooemnn. 510 to 572 1?2 e
... 10888 Axle bearing oil line, left, 3/16” O. D, 15-1/27 10Bg e oot 310 to 372 1/4 ......
...... 1589 SA Axle hearing oil line assembly, left. Order K 2020 .......................... 31010372 /2.
...... 63 SRA Axle bearing housing assembly with 2 K 2916 bushings, left................. e
...... 64 SRA Axle besaring housing assembly with 2 K 2916 bushings, right................ P
...... 121 8R 36 toobh sprocket wheel.. ... .. ... ...
...... 0550 BRA AxlecompletewithlL527A,1GSSBA,and16-ISRA............'.........i
HITCH
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A
990%-5
g92-5A
14384 -5
8994-5
W-1081  0142B-SRA
010230
25
Tpas—
1006-3
2803
1456-5A-2 (32415
147035
! 153345 Sl2-70B1
1533-5A1
I533-5A2:
. Tol No. ;. Wt
Part No Description , All Tncl, Lbs.
...... K 807 Washer, 3/4” 0. D., 5/16” 1. D., 18 gauge (2 nsed). Order K 2878...........| 230t0o372| loa. |[......
,,,,,, K 837 Washer, 1-3/87 0. D, 9/16” I. D., 16 gauge (2 used). Order K 2881.........| 230%0372 | loez. I......
,,,,,, K 847 Washer, 1-1/2" 0. D,, 21/32"” 1. D., 13 gauge (2 Sed). cvereniananeenen.| 23080372 | loz. {......
...... K 1066 Spring cotter, 3/32" Dia., 1/2" long (2 used). Order 010209, ................ | 23010 372 loz. “......
,,,,,, K 1081 Spring cotter, 3/16” Dia,, 1" long (2 used). Order 010229................... 230%t0372 1oz
...... K 1082 Spring cotter, 3/16” Dia., 1-1/4" long (2 used). Order 010230, .............. | 230to372 loz
Spring cotber, 1/4” Dia., 1-1/2” long (3 used). Order 010243, .. ............. 230 to 372 loz. f......
Washer, 5/16° L. D., 3/4” 0. D,, 3/64” thiek... ... ... A
Washer, 9/16” L. D., 1-3/8" 0. D., 1/16” thick.. .......ooovvivin 0 p e
Cotter Pin, 3/32 X 1/27 .ot i e T e
Cotter pin, 3/16 % L7 o e B T
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-1/4"............ S e T
Cotter pin, 1/4x 1-1/2". . L it il - S PURN
Conveyer slide guide with rivet (Zused).........coiiariinenniinarenes 230t0 307 I 1/4 f......
Rivet, wagon box head, 5/16x I-3/4". ..o ) LN
Nut for adjusting crank.......... e e e e it vaa e 230 to 372 e
Pin for hitch connection, 3/4” Rd., 8-5/8" long, Order 550 ) 2 230 to 372 ¢ 34 -......
Hitch pin, 3/4" R, 7-1/8"Jong.. ... ...oooii i _ e
...... 2629 P SPTIDE D s ¢ v vvvansescs s o ezo et e nbaas s ety e 230t0 372 202 ...
...... 027-1/2 5 Hitch iron with conveyer slide, right, 3 x 2 x 3/16” angle, 73-7/ 16" long,
3 Igrder 1532 8%2 and 153318(‘?2.1.1.:. TR 3/16" - le, 73—7/16”1 .......... 230 to 233 223/4 |......
...... 928-1/2 iteh iron with conveyer slide, left, 3x 2 % ang ong,

: Order1532SA2and15338A2....J............,..............-.. ......... | 230t0233 223/4 |......
...... 932 8 Front cross sill, 2-1/2 x 1-1/2 x 3/16” angle, 39-11/16" long... 20wid2 . 8 .
...... Bolt.machine,1/2x1”w1thloc!cwash'er(2 ) TR o
...... 933-1/2 8 Hiteh chanpel eomplete. Order 0386 BRAL. ... .. ..o e nns oo einanreoees 23040253 | 9
...... 941-1/2 8 Conveyer chain slide with guide, right, 1/8 x 4-1 /2" flat, 17" long 230 t0 307 | 2-3/4 |....:.
...... Rivet, counter suntk head, B 16 X 5/8 e i _ .
Cenaa Rivet, wagon box head, 5/16 x BT T L I TRy
...... Ag41 81 Conveyor chain slide with guide, right, 1/8 x 4-1/2" flat, 177 Jong.........-. 3100372 . 23/4 |......

942-1/2 8 Conveyer chain slide with guide, left, 1/8 z 4-1 /2" fat, 17" longe.. oo oaeiaann 230t0307 | 2-3/4 |..-...
Rivet, counter sunk head, 5/18 X 5/8". .. oooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
Rivet, wagon box head, B/16 x 1-8/4" oo ooenee e
—G5—
e [




* HITCH Continued
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A

Lot No. | Wt
Part No. Deseription AllInel. | Lbs ‘
...... A042 §1 Conveyor chain slide with guide, left, 1/8 x 4-1/2" flat, 17" long.............| 310te 372 . 2-8/4 ! .. ..
ee....| 990-1/285 Hitch brace, Tight.. ... oye e 2300253 3-3/4 f......
______ Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer 2used)......................... ;
______ i Bolt, machine, 1/2 X 17 with lock Washer, ... .o oveeneieiaaaeeneananeen,,
...... 092 28 Hitch brace assembly, T, .. v vv v vt aeeieceeenaanannenneennae.. | 26210372 ] 33/4 1. ...
______ Bolt, machine 3/8 x 1% with loclk washer (2 used)...vvnevvessrsiannninnn.
. | Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1” Wlth lock washer.............oooovenvnaep L il
993 SA Hiteh trace asemb .............................................. 230t0 372 | 3-3/4 [......
Boit, machine, 3/8 x 1” thh lock washer (2 used) .............. B A R PP
Bolt machine, 1/2x 1" with lock washer............ooiiiiii i, N T PP
2 TA0 -&d]ustmg crank 7/8" Rd., 19-3/16" long...oooonviii i 230to 372 | 3-1/4 §......
095 34 Guide for ad]ustmg erank, '5/16 x 2" flat, 26-1/4" long. . ..., . 280te 372 ] 5-1/4 |......
Balt, machine, 5/8 x 5-1/4" with 10ck WaSheT.ves v ovvenreeenerinnsnanss U R P
997 SA Ad]ustmg arm, right. Order 01428 SRA............ ... ... .. ... ... ..., 230t0 372 | 4-1/2 |......
...... 998-1/2'8 Ad;;ustmgarm,leit Order 01427 SRA. ... ... .. coiit i iiiaen ...t 23010243 4-1/2 1. ...
______ 999 8 Lock on adjusting arm, 8/16 x 17 flat, 10-1/2" long .. 230to372 /2 |......
...... Rivet, wagon box head, 1/4 x5/8"... ..o
...... 1001 8 Spa.cer 38" LD, 7/8 long.... .o, 2301:0372‘ loz. |[......
...... Bolt, maeh.me,3/8x2”w1thlockwa,sher.............A................... o
...... 1003 8 Rodforad]ustmo'arms 1/2"Rd., 85/16long........................... | 230t0372 . 1/2 |......
...... 1004 SA Sliding arm, 1-1f2x21/32"“1” bs.r 21-1/4"long. ... .o e el | 23060372 7 2172 | L.,
...... 1006 8 Pmm:hoeassembly 3/4" Rd., 2-11/16"10!10............................ 230 to 372 /4 ...,
...... 1008 SA Shoe Wibh DIACE DAIS. .« « oo o en s e et eas e ensesa e et 23010 372 | 144172 .
...... ) Bolt, machine, 1/2x11/2”W1thlockwasher(2used)......................
______ 1009 & Bus}_ung 3/4’0D 5/8"Fong (2 used). . ... . iiiiiiii i, | 2300372 20z, |......
...... 1115-1/2 8 Lateh for shdmga.rmon foot, (not illustrated)........... .. vevevereren. ... | 23010243 /24 .....
...... 11188 Vertical endgate brace, 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 5/327 angle, 26-1/2" long,........... | 230t0372 | 23/4 | .....
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8\1"w1th100kwasher Bused).. ..o e e
...... 1119 8 Hori.zontal endgate brace, 3/16 x 17 flat, 9-1/4" long.. . ....................| 230t0 372 1/2 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 516 x 3/4" with lock washer Qused)......................
...... 12441728 Hiteh brace, left. Order 99334 ... . . ... oLl | 23040372 3874 | L.
...... 1287-1/28 ' Hitch iron with eonvevor slide, right, 3 x 2 x 3/16" angle, 73-7/16"" long.
. Order 1532 8A2 and 1533880 . ... it 243 only 22-3/4 ... ..
...... 1288-1/2 53 . Hitch iron with conveyor dide, left, 3 x 2 x 3/16” angle, 73-7/16" long. .
i Order 1532 SA2 and 1533 SAZ. LT 243 only 22-3/4 |......
...... 1302 S Bushing, 7/87 0. D, 3/8"long Zused)............ocoa il 230t0 872 Loz |L.....
...... 1305 8 La.tchforshdmg:au'nrl...................................................E 248 to 372 1/4 |......
______ 1306 8 Pin for sliding arm latch, 1/4” Dia., 1-1/4" long (2used)...................| 248to 372 loz. |......
...... 1307 8 Compression spring, 1/27 0. D, 15/16” long, beoils (2 used)...............| 248t0o 372 loz. |......
1324-1/2 8 “7" hiteh iron with conveyor shde left, 73—7/16’ "long, Order 1532 SA2
Bnd 1538 BAD. . i iaaee e a e 24810253 | 22-8/4 |......
...... 1325-1/2 8+ “Z£” hitch iron with conveyor slide, right, 73-7/16" long, Order 1532 8A2
and 1538 SA D i e e 248 f0 253 | 22-8/4 |......
...... 1334 SA Adjusting arm, left. Order 01427 SRA.. ‘ 248t0372 | 4-1/2 |[......
i 1438-1/28 | Hiteh brace, right. Order 992 BA. ... ... ... o e, 26210372 ] 3-3/4 |......
....... 1456 BA . Hiteh channel, complete. Order 0186 SRA-1..............................1 262t0 360 9
...... i Bolf, machine, 1/2 x 4-1/4" with lock washer_............................
...... Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 5 1/4” with lock washer. ............c.... ... ....... e
....... 1456 SA1 Hitch channel, complete. Order 0186 SRA-L. . ... ... ... ... .............| 36110372 '}
....... Bolt, maching, 1/2 x 4-1/4” with lock washer., ... ............c.oivut
...... Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 5-1/4” with lock washer_.......................... )
...... 1456 SA2 Hltchchannel complete, Order 0186 BRA-1..............................| 369to 372
...... 1469-1/2 8 “Z" hitch iron with conveyor slide, right, 73-7/16” long. Order 1532 SA-2
poand 1633-BAZ. ... e 262 to 283 1 22-3/4 |......
...... 1470-1/2 3 | “Z” hitch iron with conveyer slide, left, 73-7/16" long. Order 1532 SA2
..... 1532-1/25 Hitch iron with conveyer slide, nght 73-7/16" long Order 15632 BA2.........] 288to 307 | 28 .
...... - 1532841 Hitch iron with conveyor shde, right, 73-7/16" long, Order 1532 BA2,. 310 t0332 | 28 e
...... - Bolt, machine, 7/16x1”w1thlockwasher(2use
...... . Bmt ma.chme 1/2x1”w1thlockwasher(3used)...... -
...... 1532 SA2 - Hitch iron with eonveyor slide, right, 73-7/16” long... . /.. .................] 334t0372 | 28 R
...... Bolt, machine, 7/16 x 1" w1thlockwa.sher Zused). /oo
...... Boli, machme 1/2 x 1" with lock washer, (3used)...............,........
...... + 1533-1/28 Hiteh iron with conveyer slide, left, 73-7/16” long. Order 1533 SA2,.........] 288t0307 | 28 e
...... 1533 8A1 Hitch iron with conveyor shde, ]eft 73-7/16" long, Order 1533 8A2.......... | 310t0332 | 28 e
...... Bolf, machine, 7/16 x 17 with lock Washer (2Used). ... vverrrennnnronnis.
...... Bolt mach.me 1/2 x 1 with lock washer (SBused). ... ... ... ...
...... 1533 8A2 Hiteh iron with conveyor slide, left, 73-7/16" long......................... 1 334t0 372 {28 e
Bolt, machine, 7/16 < 1 with lock washer, (2used).......................| 1 |......
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" with lock washer, Bused)........................| | ...
0186 SRAL Hitch tube assembly. . . .. e |
Bolt, machine, 1/2x £1/47. ... ... L e L
...... Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 5-1/47. . . ...
...... 01427 SRA ! Adjusting arm, Jefb. . .. ... .. e i
...... . QL4238 SRA Adjusting Arm, right . ... e e
;
—66—




MAIN CYLINDER
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A

1038-5A
1Hel-S

S12-66B1

%
1521-5——;\)

T K-ls4 -
{038-5A 11575 r_L
" CB1S ¢ ' EK_&‘:{@% % ' ’
L-55TA— 2 3

931-5A

))}\_1057 -SA

1527-5——\)

No. 12A Lots 310 to 372

— 87—

+ - - . .
" - .~ FEEE e




MAIN CYLINDER Continued
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A

Lot No. Wt |
Part No. [ Description All Incl. Lbs, |
,,,,,, K 579 Jam nut, 1727, ..o e 23010372 1oz L.
...... K 587 No. 26 Woodruff key, 3/16” thick, 1-8/4" Jong.............. ... ... 7| 930t0372 loz. ...,
...... K 589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long (dused) ... ..oovevvneennnn...n. 230t0 372 1 1oz ......
...... K 616 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, Order K 623..........| 2300372 1oz ......
...... K 623 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degrec elbow....c...coveroeevnenn.. | 230103721 1oz ... ..
...... K 639 Pipemipple, 1/8” 1. D, 2" long........... ... . .. ... ....... . ... ... 230t0372 ) loz. ...
...... K 655 cPlpe coupling, 1/87Jong.. .. .ooo 0 oo e 23040 372 loz. ......
...... K 860 Washer, 1-9/16” 0. D, 1-1/32" 1. D., 1/16” thick (not illustrated)...... . ... ’ loz. -......
...... K 1184 Set screw, 1/2" Dia., 1" long Bused)..............cooviviiinnennoneo. .. | 230t0372 | loz I......
K 1185 Set screw, 1/2” Dia., 17 long Bused). ... ovrvireer e ireeeae 230t0 372 | lozm i......
...... K 1529 Bronze-steel backed bushing. 1-1/16” L. D., 1-1/4" long (4 used)............ 310t0372 | 3oz |... ..
...... L 476 Bearing housing (2 used). Ovder L 557A.. ... ........ o, 230t0372 ] 2
...... L 482 20 tooth sprocket to drive distributer, 1-1/16" bore........................ 230t0372 | 734 | .
...... L 483 Cylinder head, 1-1/16" bare. (2 used). Order L 483-1. .. .................. . 23010 363 11-1/4 |......
...... L 483-1 " Crlinder head, 1-1/16" bore. ... ... ... ... 0 i . i 365t0372 11-1/4 |......
...... L 48¢ 7 tooth drive sprocket, 1-1/16” bore. . .......... ... . ... ..l . ..e.ee...] 230t0273 | 3174 | ...
...... L 485 - 15 tooth sprocket to drive upper eylinder, 1-1/16" bore, for No. 52 chain. P 230t0253 | 5 e
...... L 534 13 tooth sprocket to drive upper cylinder, 1-1/16" bore, for No. 62 chain. 262t0 372 | B5-3/4 |......
...... L 546 5 tooth dnve sproeket, 1-1/16" bore . ........ .. ... ...l L 279t 372 | 4
...... L 557A Crlinder ing assembly with 2 K 1529 bushings (Qused)................. 310to 372 1-1/2 1. .....
...... L 573 i Main cylinder head, left. 1-1/16” bore. Order L 483-1.............._....... 36510372 | 11-1/4 |......
...... 931 SA Bearing plate complete, right...................... .0 00000 93010372 | 6174 |l
...... 959 8 Roller for bearing. (16 required), 1/4" Dia.. 2-17/32"long.............._... 230t0 307 | 1 o
....... 959-1/4 8 Roller bearing complete, left. Order 16 959 8, 1 9608 and 1 1498S.........._: 9230tc307 | 1 e
...... 950-1/2 8 Roller bearing complete, right. Order 16 9598, 1 960 8 and 1 10158....... ... 230t0307 1 e
...... 960 8 Bearing end washer, 1-9/16” 0, D, 1-3/32" I. D., 16 gauge (2 used) Order
L S S A 230 to 307
...... 082 5A Bearing plate complete, left_ . ... .. ... ... ... ... .0 e 230t0 372
...... 1015 3 Bearing closure washer, 2 0, D., 1-3/32” L. D., 18 gauge... ................ 1 230t0 372
...... 1036 3A Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 38-5/8" long (2 used) 230 to 372
R, Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 17, with lock washer {2 used)...... et aee e
...... 1037 SA - Crlinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32"-angle, 38-5/8" long (2 used) 230 to 372
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2used). ... ... ... ... ...... ...
...... 1038 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 38-5/8" long (2 used) 239 10 372
eees Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1” with lock washer (2used).........................0 [ o
...... 1061 8 Shaft, 1-1/16" Rd., 51-3/4" Jong. .. ... .0iusiiinnsieeneeainnnnnn ol 23010 372 13
...... 1061-1/2 8 Shaft complete with 2 L 476 and bearings, 1 L.482, 2 1483 1 L 484,
....... 1 L4851 931 84,1 0828Aand 2 1161 8. Order A10618. .. ...... .. 230 to 353 67 P
veo... 1061-3/4 8 Shaft complete with 2 L 476 and bearings, 1 L 482, 2 L 483, 1 L, 534, :
- 1 L546,1 931-8A,1 982SA and 2 1161 8. Order AI061S....... .. ... 262 to 307 67  |......
...... A1061 5 Shaft complete with 1' L 482, 2 L 483, 1 L 534, 1 L 546, 2 L 557A R
...... - - 1931 8BA, 10828Aand2 11618, ... ... i 310 to 372 67
,,,,,, AAID6L B Shaft complete with 1 1,482, 2 1,483, 1 L 484; 1 1 485, 2 L 557A, P
...... 1931 SA, 1982 SA and 2 1161 8. Order AI0618.... ... ... . .. ... ... 67
...... 1161 8 .iatl-wrapshield,6”Dia,.......‘................._....................... 230 to 872 3/4 ...,
- Bolt, carniage, 1/4x 1-1/2" (Qused)....................... DT R T R N S
...... 1498 8 : g closure (spacer) washer, 270, D., 1-8/32" 1. D, 1/8" thick.........| 230to372 | 20z ... ..
...... 1527 8§ i ~bar tooth with rivets. (30 used)..........oovvrroearnnnn, 230 16 372 /20 ...,

Ruvet, oval head, 5/16 x 3/4” (Qused). .....ooovenorroen

0




K2I65

K203 T
K-5})

LS71A
5724

UPPER CYLINDER
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A

SI2-678!1

010255

i . Lo Lot No. Wit.
| Part No, Description All Incl. Lbs.

...... 52 Stee! chain link (complete chain 40 Hnks)........oivviivirvannennrecanne..| 230t0253 | 202 |......
...... 62 Steel chain link (complete chain 40 links). .. .......vivirivnrennevreneee.. | 230t0 372 202 |......
______ K 589 No. 13 Woodrafl key, 3/16" thick, 1" long, Baused). ..............oeen. 230 to 372 loz. |......
...... K 606 Crease fitting, 1/8” pipe thread, straight, Order K 621..................... | 230t 372 | 1oz |......
...... K 610 Grease fitting, 5/16" drivetype. ... ... oot ity | 230 1o 340 loz, |......
.....] K616 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, Order KX 623.......... 230 to 372 loz. |......
...... K 621 Grease fitting, 1/8” pipe thread, straight, used)................ 0. ... 23010372 loz. coven.
...... ¥ 623 Grease fitting, 1/8” pipe thread, 67-1/2 degreselbow.......................| 230to372 | loz. ......
...... K 814 Washer, 17 0. D., 7/16" 1. D., 1/16” thick. Order K 2880.................. 348 to 372 202, ..-o-.-
...... K 872 Washer, 1-3/4” 0. D., 1-1/32" 1. D., 16 gauge. (2 used)....................| 230t03:2 lex ......
...... K 1107 Spring cotter, 5/16” Dia., 1-1/4” long, Order 010255....................... 230w 372 lem ...
...... K 1184 Set screw, 1/2” Dia., 3/4" long. (Bused). .. ooovieririniiiaainnaa.. 20032 lox ...
...... K 1822 Fiber bearing 23/32" O. D., 19/32" 1. D, 1-5/8" long for L 572 A sprocket,. 344032 ifer ......
...... K 2013 Fiber bearing 23/32”7 O. D., 19/32" L. D., 1-7/16" long, for L 571 A sprocket e ...
...... K 2030 Bushing, 9/16"” O, D., 1-9/16" long, used with L 571 A........ ... . ... ... T ......
...... K 2185 Bushing, 9/16” 0, D., 31/64” 1. D, 1-3/4" long.. ... cvvveecaencennen.... 348510372 Zex ......
...... K 2880 Washer, 17 0. D. x 7/18” 1. D. % 17187 thick. . .. o00noeess s saaeeeenas
...... 010255 Cotter pin, 5/16 x 1-1/4%. .. ... oo
...... L 331 3 bar eylinder head, 17 bore. (2used). ..o vvuvrvneerernivenicaneeaenn... | 23010233 31/4|......
L.t L343 8 tooth chain tightener sprocket, for No. 52 chain, AL 571 A will replace..... ! 230233 1 |......
Bolt, machine 3/8 x 2-1/2" with lock washer:.... ... ... ... ... ... ... I P
vo...] AL 343 6 tooth chain tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing, for No. 82 chain. & l...ees
...... OFder AL BTL A o ettt e e et BO0 253 1-1/4 §......
...... L 358 Bearing, Tight, 17 BODE. . .. . ve et aieteianeecanaannniarseoenn. 23010372 1-1/4 |......
...... L 363 Bearing, left, I BOTB.. . .00 v et iiiaiaii i 230t0 372 ! 1-1/4 |......
...... L 416 StoothSProcket,l”bDre,forNo.523hain..‘......................._...._. 230t0 263 1 2-1/4 '......
...... L 489 4 bar cylinder head, 17 bore. (ZUSed). ..o veveerrraurnnnreraancnoaeonaaa. 28810 372
...... L 533 8 tooth sprocket, 1 bore, for No. 62 chain.. . ..oveervenrer coveoniiiiiaaaa. i 262 t0 283 P VL
...... L 535 10 tooth sproeket, 17 bore, for No. 62 chain,. ... ... oo ool Special -
...... L 536 6 tooth tightener sprocket, Order L B72 Av. .ot ivvnnnacneomannaaooasass | 20210341 I
e AT, 536 & tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing, Order AL 572 A. ... ...... 262 to 341 -1t ...
...... 1 548 12 tooth sprocket, 17 bore, for No. 62 hain. ... .. vevececnereneencaian... | 28850372 2
...... L 571 A 6 tooth tightener sprocket . ..ot iue it i | lex ......
...... AL BTL A 6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing. ........ ... ..o iiiian : b2 L SN
...... L 572 A 6 tooth tightener Sproeket . . ... o\ttt e e i 3Hw32
...... AL 572 A 6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing........... ... oot (341032 /4] ...
...... AZ98 S Bearing plate, right, 3/16 x 3-20/32" flat, 4" long. . ..............coeeiinnnl! 2¥iz0 32
...... ! Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2 used) es ) Craees
...... A309 8 Bearing plate, left, 8/16 x 3-20/82" flat, 4" long. ... ... i 1
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7/8"" with lock washer 2 used}.....v.oooniviiiiienns ' :
...... 520-1/28 Upper cylinder chain tightener with sprocket, bolt and bushing, . ceeean
e Order AA 1484 8A1, (Not fllustrated).. ... . ..o i aeiaiinanns 23010253 | 3 BRErE
...... 1040 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 43-7/8" long........--- MweIT2 | T1/4 ..l

_Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2 used).. ... RO

— 80—

lkie o



"UPPER CYLINDER—Continued
MODEL 12 AND NO. 1ZA
j S Lot No. WE.
Part No. | Descmptxon All Incl. Lhs.

______ 1041 SA i Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" ang!e, 43-7/8" long. (2used) .. | 230t0 372 | 7-1/4 |... ..
,,,,,, !Bo}t, machine, 3/81:1"w:thlockwasher(2use
...... 1042 85A Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 573%" angle, 43-7/8" long...........0 230t0372 | T-1/4 |......
,,,,,, Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1 with lock washer (2used).........................: .
...... 1083 S Shafh, 17 Rd., 51-3/47 100 . ... ooeiaee oo 93010872 | 11-1/2 |

...... 1063-1/4 8 Shaft complete with 2 L331 1 L3581 L3631 L5331 A398S

and 1 A 300 B e e 2620283 | 25

...... 1063-1/2 8 Shaft complete with 2 L331,1 1358 1 1363, 1 L 416, 1 A39383
and 143998 Order A 1063 8. .. ..o ooioenenen e 230to 253 | 256 |......

...... AIDB3 8 Shaft complete with 1 L, 358, 1 1. 363, 2 L489 1 L548,1 '5A3988
fandl ABBOS. ... e P e 288t0 372 [ 26 . |......
...... 1464 SA Chamtlghtenerbmcket.....‘.............’..................-3,.......... 262t0372 | 31/4 | .. ..
...... Bol, earriage, 8/8x 1-1/2” Qused)........ ... ... b
...... ERRE T EY Chain tightener complete with sprocket, bolt-and bushing for No. 62 chain, . i
...... Order A 1464 SAL. .. ..ottt ittt e e e e 2B2to 341 2
...... A 1464 SA1 | Chain tightener complete, with L 572 A sprocket, bolt and bushing for No.
...... 62 chaln .. ... i i iiieiiae..| B44to 372 2
...... AAI464 SA Chain tightener complete with sprocket, bolt and bushing for No. 52 chain. . . .
...... Order AA 1464 SAL. ... ... ... i .| 280t0253 0 BL/4 0. ...,
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8x 1-1/2" (Zused). ......0 00
...... AA 1464 SA 1 Chain tightener complete with L 571 A sproeket bolt and bushmg for No. ) e
...... 52 ¢ e e e | 23010372 | 3174 | ...,
...... 1502 8 Bushing, 19/32” 0. D. 1-9/16”Iong........"_..................‘..'...... 230t0253 | 20z |......
...... 1503 8 Bushing,19/32”0 D. 1—3/4”long.......‘..-~..._._................_....... 230t0 346 | Zoz. |......
...... 1527 8 Cylmderbartoothmthnvets (20used). ..o L ...l ] 230to0 372 /2 {......
...... Rivet, ovalhead, 5/16 x 3/4"” (Qused).......... ... .. ... ... ... ...
...... 1749 8 Idlersfrap.5/64'x1”ﬂat,6-1/8”10ng..................A.,,............. 358 to 372 1410......

DISTRIBUTER
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A
1502-5
1050-5
1031-8 KGIO

967-3
1321 f._L 343
* «—e K 184
L-492

: ﬁ ¥ :|5| 1_-4g| 983 3
u 960-5
L3l
K-s72 Lisst-s 1015°5 S12-788
Model 12 Lots 230 to 283 9898
: ' Az02-5
1050-5 810
‘ L-343
o) ] A IO..'lIS
1 FL k.mg K-l ”54
I %f?
o] ([ [ e
| JL | K151 950‘5
. 1055+ Losg-g
T K579 1551-5
' S12-688
Model 12 Lots 288 to 307
10505
153952
1539-S
1539-5 | ﬂ }
589 1051- s
J %\; 'ké&'l« "34
y 1 A b/
al A ’ Li586A ﬁ
PR L-549 1_-555
L JE | K-1349
i \\ : K-1345- LK-1529
14 K-860
K579 1551-5 Si2-6882

No. 12A Lots 310 to 372

e




DISTRIBUTER—Continued
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A

3% 75—
/327-5 lses L-5l.

i

’ Z it 38— :
/5195 Usgs L-376 L-378 [617-5 anp /5/8-5 (Okoee /5195 Sreciai)

31 3 373 37— %" & § i
1519°5 (Speciar) Uses [-376 L-378 5115 ano 15185
N’ o HE : .
/543-5 Uses L[-549 [-550 [539-5 awo [540-5 ST
Lot Ne.
Part No. Deoseription All Incl. 1
...... 52 Steel chain link (complete chain 44 links)...... ... oo 230 {0 372
N e K 579 Hexagon jam put, 1/2” (8 or 10 used). . . 230 to 372
...... K 589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1"long,...........cooniietn 230 to 372
______ K 806 Grease fitting, 1/8” pipe thread, straight, Order K 621 .. 230to 372
...... - K 610 rease fitting, 5/16" Arive tyPe. ... ..o s 230 to 341 ¢
...... K 621 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight... .. ... . ......oooineny 230 to 372 _
...... K 814 Washer, 17 0. D., 7/16” I. D., 1/16” thick. Order K 2880, . .....co.voooe. .- | 34810302
...... K 860 Washer, }-11/16"0. 1., 1-3/32" 1. D., 1/16" thick, (2 used}...............- 322 15 372 .
...... K 1151 Set, serew, 5/16” Dia., 5/16" long (fused).........covniiiiiio e 230 1o 307 . E
K 1184 Set seraw, 1/27 Dig., 3/4710Dg. .. .. oou oo e - 23010 272
K 1345 Washer, 1-11/16” O. D., 1-3/32" I D, 1/16 thick Zused}.............-- 310 vo 321
...... VK 1349 Set, serew, 5/16 D'a., 3/8” long, low head (4 msed)e. o e eiinneaanane.| 31010 3721
...... K 1529 Tronze-steel backed bushing, 1-1/16” 1. D, 1-1/4” long. .. ....oovvaieinn | 310 to 372 |
...... K 2013 Fiber bearing 23/32" . D., 1-7/16 long, for L 5TL AL .. oevnineneennn..o- | 34210372
,,,,,, K 2030 Bushing, 9/16”, 1-9/16" long, used With D BTL A veerrcerenvnencnonnoo | Bddt0 372
...... K 2880 Washer, 17 0. D., 7/16" L. D., 1/18% thick....... ..o A
...... L 319 Spacer collar, 1-1/168" bore (Zused) ... ... iviiii 230 0 307 ; E
...... L 343 6 tooth tightener sprocket, AL 671 A will replace.........ooivrinns 230 10 341
...... z Bolt, machine, 3/8.x 2-1/2" with lock WASHET. . ot
...... AL 343 - 6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing, Order AL 571 Ao 201031
Lo L 367 7 tooth sprocket, I-1/167 bore.. ... .. i 230 to 243
- : . 262t0 372
...... L 376 Paddle casting, right (A used). ... .. .coeeiiir i 230 to 243
’ 262 to 289
...... L 378 Paddle easting, deft (2 USEA). . oo veennn e 230 to 243 | 2-1/¢ ......
262 to 289
...... L 490 Tonel €OLEAT, o\ oo veae e e a s 230 to 307 4
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 < 1-5/8" with lock washer...............covorininnnns _ o
...... 1491 Bearing housing. Order (1) L 5564, { 1) L 554 and (1) L 535 230 to 307 ;
...... L 452 8 tooth sprocket, 1-1/16" bore. ... ..o..oooiien coiioiaonn 248 to 233 H
...... L 512 Paddle casting, Hight (£ Used) ... v eueemeanrrom e 248 to 233
...... L 513 Paddle casting, left-(4 088d). .. .« oviraii e 215 to 253
....... L 549 Paddle casting, right {Sused}. ... .ovueii i 20 12 372 -
...... 1. 550 Paddle easting, left (5 used). .. ... cuari i w0 32
...... L 554 B S 1 R R R R -‘31-37.03?‘_’%
...... : Tiivet, button head. 5716 x 1-3/47 10T ... oovii e _
...... L 555 Spreer eollar {2 uSBd). . .. et 3100 332
...... L 5564 Distributer bearing assembly with 2 K 1529 bushing (2 USEd)ns s e ieaneenn . SlTo 372
...... L571A & tooth tightener sprockeb. .. . .. i oo iu e 348 312
... ALSBTLA 6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing. .. ........ooioeermanr-ves C 340 372
T 959 8 Roller for bearing, (16 required} 1/4” Dia., 2.17/32” loDg.. . v . 23010 307
...... 0959-1/2 8 Roller bearing complete, consisting of 16 9598, 1 960 S and 1 1015S....° -230t0 807
= 3
_ . . o P T ] - - i B T —..-_-)



DISTRIBUTER—Continued

MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A

Lot No. Wt.
Part No Deseription All Inel. Lbs.
...... 960 8 | Bearing end washer, 1-9/167 0. D., 1-3/32" 1. D., 16 gauge (2 used). Order
[ A S SR C BOtosT | Lo
veves. 967 S ! Paddle, right (4 used)............... e e e e e e 0 to 243
* ght (used) 262t0289 | 3 ...
...... Ri\'et,ti:fs?emi,é)/lﬁx3/4"(Sused)................................... 030 ¢ 243;
...... 3 Pad L G T 0 !
%8 die 262t0289 | 3 |......
...... Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4” (Bused).. ........ ... ... .. ... o
...... 983 S Keeper for bearing, 1/8 x 1-3/4" flat, 4" long (Bused).............. .......| 230to 372 /4 ...,
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1% with lock washer Qused). . ....................... _
...... 984 5 Bearing plate, 3/16 x 4’ flat, 8-7/8" long (Qused)......._....._...........] 230t0 372 3/4 ...,
...... 1015 8 Bearing closure washer, 2 0. D, 1-3/32" 1. D)., i8 gauge (2 used).......... 230 to 397 loz. |......
...... 1050 8 Chain tightener arm, 5/16 x 1-1/4" fiat, 7-3/4" long. . _...._...............| 230toc 372 1 e
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer (Qused).. .................... 1
...... Al050 8 Chain tightener complete with sprocket, Order AA10508..................| 230to341 ! 21/4 '\ .. ...
...... AA1G50 8 Chain tightener eomplete with sprocket, bolt and bushing...................| 34410 372 2-1/4 |......
...... 1051 3 Lock for chain tightener arm., .. ... ... ... i oo 23040372 Z20& |......
...... 1074-1/28 | Shaft with spracket, 1-1/16” Rd., 48-13/16" long.. .. ... vvvvoreroen 1 230 to 243
262 to 289 | 14-1/2 [P
...... 1074-1/2 BA | Distributer complete. Order AAIS43 S2. .. ... . ..o 1 93040243 H
262 to 289 | 70 e
...... 1321 8 Paddle, right dused).......... ... .. . i i i 24840253 1 8
...... Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4"” Bused).. ... .o i,
...... 1322 8 Paddle, left (dused)........ ... ... .oiii.... 248 t0 253 | 3
...... Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4” (3used)..............

1327-1/2 8
1327-1/2 84

Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/16"” Rd., 48-13/16" long.
Distributer complete. Order A 41543 32

248 to 253/
248102353 | 70

....... 1502 5 Bushing, 19/32° 0. D, 1-8/16" long. ... . .. 230 t0 341 | 2oz i......
....... 15173 . Paddie, Tight (5 tsed)e.. ... ooooooo ol Sinteosg g T
...... 15183 P‘nddle,left(.iused}.-. 288to280 | 3
...... 1519-1/2S | Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/16” Rd., 48-5/8" long, Order 1519-145 Special...... 288to 289 T V52 N
...... 1519-1/2 8A : Distributer-complete. Order AA1543 S2. ... ... ... ...... .. ... """ 288 to 280 | 75
1539 8 l Paddle, right, (5 used), Order 153G S2.. ... ... ...\ oeeen e 29610322 3172 |......

1539 81 Paddle, right, (5 used), Order 153982, .. ... ... ... ... ... . .. 077 323 to 350 © 3-1/2 ......

1539 82 P Paddle, right [5used].. .. .\ou' i ieesanaaaan T © 381t 372 0 3-1/2 §......

1539 SA1 TPaddle and casting assembly, right. [Order 1539 SA2]........ .. ... ... ... 343t0350 1 6 . [......

1530 BA2 Paddle and casting assembly, right........... ... .. . ... . . . .. . ... 35110372 B s

...... 1540 8 ’Pa.ddie,left,{5used),0rder13408'2..................................... 296 to0 322 | 3-
....... 1540 81 : Paddle, left, (5 used), Order 1540 82......,.........................2177"1 39345350 3-1/2 ...,
...... 1510 82 Paddle, left [Sused]....... .. ... ... ... . ... ... ... ... .00 0000 381t aT2 3172 ...,
...... 15340 8A1 Paddle and casting assembly, left. [Urder 1540 SA2]........... . ... 771 39345 350 6 R
...... V1540 SA2 -Paddleandrast-iuga,ssembly,left....................................... 351 to 372 6
...... Al543 8 : Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/16” Rd., 487/8" long.. . ....ovvvnienn 0 209810 372 | 14-1/2 |......
...... AAI543 8 | Distributer complete. Order AA1543 82..... ... ... . .. 77 91040 348 | 75
...... 1543-1/2 SA Distributer eomplete, Order AAI54382 ... oo iuen ]l 206t0307 1 75
...... "AA1543 32 Distributer, complete............ ... ... ... .. ... . .. BRI 879
1551 8 Set serew, 1/2” Dia., 1-5/16 long, cone point. (8 or 10 used}............... 280t0372 ) loz |......

FEED SHAFT AND CONVEYOR
mz—s
Y 7 010229-1, .
‘z_mz_s vy E&%ﬂsm'ﬂ Q102307 K-788
S : L-473 i K-1082 K-851
& g};_ TR ‘5\ 67ALS g,'ffé%g 15565
: K-6554) |
95554 N our=
K-61&
L-§81A K523
433-5
3 -SA K-1108
610256
SI2-698! \
—79__




FEED SHAFT AND CONVEYOR Continued
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A

| ; Lot No, | .
Part No. Description { All Incl ' I‘z;

...... 67 " Plain steel chain ok (174 0S6d). . .-« ovvovenee e oeeeaanaeeeeeninne. o] 23010372 1 20z |0v..n
...... 67 ARS ! Steel attachment link, left (17 used)........iaiiiiiianaiinnen ... | 230t0372 . 308 |......
...... " Rivet, flat head, 5716 % 5/87.. . . . oo e |
...... 67 ALS Steel attachment link, right (17 used}. ... oo i i L] 23010372 ; Bom |......
...... Rivet, flat head, 5/16 % 5/87 . .« oo ieiiat i aai i icaai e | |
...... IK 589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16” thick, l"long Zusedi. oo, 220t0372 ) 1oz |......
...... K 600 No. 20 Woodruff key, 7/32" thick, 1-1/4"long. ... _...... ... ... ........ 230t0372| loa |......
...... K 613 Cirease fitting, 1/8"" pipe thread, 30 degree elbow, (Zused), Order K 622, ... 230t0 372 ° 1oz |......
...... K 616 CGrease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, Order K 623.. ...___._. 2300 372 loz. “......
...... K 622 Crease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 30 degree elbow, (2used).................. 2300372 loz. -.....
...... K 623 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow.......................; 20032 le ...
...... K 655 Pipe coupling, 1/8”.. ... ... .. ... i it e. | 23010372 . 1oz, ...
...... K 660 Pipe nipple, 1/8° L D, 8" long... ......c.oov v iiiiivsis e viaenn. | 230t0372 4 3oz ...,
...... K 851 Washer, 1-1/27 0, D,, 15/16" 1. D., 16 gauge (2 used), Order KX 1768.......] 230t0332 | loz i......
...... K 877 Washer, 1-3/4” 0. D, 1-1/8" 1. D., 16 gauge, Order L 1863, ............... | 2300332 | loz. |......
...... K 1071 Spring cotter, 1/8” Dia., 3/4” long. Order 010214 .. ... ... ... ..........| 230to 372
...... K 1081 Spring cotter, 3/16” Dia., 1”7 long (2 used). Order 010229... . ....... ... .....| 230to 372
...... K 1082 Spring cotter, 3/16” Dia., 1-1/4” long (2 used). Order 010230............... ' 230 to 372
...... K 1108 Spring cotter, 5/16” Dia., 1-1/2” long, Order 010256...._._................ 230t0 372
...... K 1156 Set screw, 3/8" Dia., 5/8" long, lowhead (Zused). ............ ... ...... 230:w03:2
...... K 1768 Washer, 1-1/2” 0. D., 25/32" 1. 1., 3/32" thick, (2 used) . 33410 372
...... K 1868 Washer, 1-3/47 0. D, 1-1/8" 1. D, 16gauge. . ........ ... .. ... 334 t0 372
...... 010214 Cotter pin, 1/8 x B/4” . . e
...... 010229 Cotter pin, 3/16 X 17. .. ... e
...... 010230 Cotter pin, 3/168 X I-1/47 . . i e
...... 010256 Cotter pin, 5/16 x 1-1/27 . i
...... 201341 B-tooth feed sprocket.. . ... ..o o i
...... L 347 5 tooth feed sprocket, 1-1/16” bore. (2 used). Order 201341, ...............| 23010 372
...... L 383 Ratehet wheel, 1-1/16% bore. ...... ..o it e .| 23010 372
...... L 469 Feed bearing, right, 1-1/18” bore.........iceooiivieniinrvinean ... | 230%0 372
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4” with lock washer (2 used).............0.... ...
...... L 470 Feed bearing, 1eft, 1-1 /16" BOTE. ... evursrsoneanmeeeoaananneeeannneoa. | 230t0 372
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4” with lock washer (Zused):.....................
...... L 473 5 tooth idler sprocket (2 used).........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiia e, 230t0 372
...... L 481A Feed arm complete with pawland spring. ................................| 230to3:2
...... L 498 Angle feed bearing, 1-1/16” bore., .. ... ... .o oo woieeiooo.o..| 23010372
...... 311 8A Feed pawl, 1/4 x 1-1/4" flat, 5-8/4" long. .. ..... ... covivnvrar e oo 23010372
...... AA444 8 Conveyor bar with attachment, links, 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 36-1/4" long, . !

overall (16 used). ..\ ccrun i e e e as 230 to 372 |
...... 926 8 Angle feed bearing plate. .. ... ..o vt i i | 280 to 3407
...... Rivet, oval head, 8/8x 3/4” (2used). .. ... . i i e :
...... 09308 Conveyor slide complete, 1/8x 3" flat, 3-11/16" long (2 used)..............| 23010372
...... i Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4” with lock washer Zused). . ... ................
...... 954 SA Clonveyor tightener with studs, right, 2-1/2 x 1-1/2 x 3/16” angle, 9" Iong.. .. | 230to 372
...... 055 SA Conveyor fightener with studs, left, 2-1/2 x 1-3/2 x 3/16" angle, 9" long.....| 23010372
...... 975 8 Feed shaft brace, 1/4 x 1-1/2" flat, 22-1/2” long. Order 0852 SRA...........| 2301w 372
...... Bolt, machine, 7/16 x I’ with lock washer........ ... ................... ”
...... 1039 5 Clamp strap for idler, 3/16 x 1-1/4” fiat, 8" long (2 used) Order 14128, ..., 23010317
...... Bolt, carriage, 7/16 x 1-1/4" with lock washer (Zused).....................] -
...... 1067 S Shaft, 1-1/167 Rd., 477 long. .. .. ...t 23010 372
...... 1067 SA. Shaft complete with (2) 201341 sprockets..........ccooooviiieione.a..- | 20010372
...... 1345 8 Washer, 1-5/8” 0. D., 15/16" 1. D,, 1/47 thick. Order 1585 8............... 230 to 323
...... 1412 § Clamp strap for idler, 3/16 x 17 flat, 8" long. . ... ... .. .ccoviiivariniae.. | 23010372
..... . 1439 8 Extension spring, 5/8” 0. D,, 2-1/4’ long, overall, 20 coils..................| 23010372
...... 1499 8 Teed pawl stud, 7/87 Q. D., 2-17/827 10D .. ..o vusrvvnrrnrnenansmaes.. | 28010323
...... 1556 S Stud for feed arm and pawl, 7/8” Dia., 2-3/4" long, (2used)................ | 230t0325
...... 1585 8 Teed pawl spacer, 1-1/47 Q. D., 7/167 long. ... ... .o ieriaeneannrenn. s.. | 082610372
...... 1625 SA Conveyor chain with No. 67 steel chain and AA 444 5 bar; 176 No. 67 plain
...... links; 16 No. 67 ARS and 16 No. 67 ALS attachment links; 8 bars each
...... followed by 6 plain links and 8 bars each followed by 5 plain links. Order

0805 SR A . L. e 230to 372 103 |......
...... 1641 8 Angle feed bearing PIALE. .. ... .« ueeeinenneeaierrrinnnneereanneeaen.. | 34110372 B/l
...... Rivet, oval head, 3/8 x 3/4”, (2used)........ .ot

Conveyor chain assembly with {13) AA4448 bar, (182) No. 67 steel links; : i

0895 SRA

(13) ARS and (13) ALS attachment links, Assemble {1) bar foilowed by

(7) plain Yiriks for (18) consecutive units. ... .. oo i D




i
FEED MECHANISM N
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12 A J
]
i
i
i
K- 08I
082 Al
L-316 L
E%
) f 1016-S
s F—K-6I5
] A —w-1082 ——
965-5 v § P
; 13 LH&?Q —r-1087
966-08 L-5t5 . I512-5 1200 oa
= L-383 / —L-472-A 940-5
-'9 %——laao-s
K-g15———= - -
Jipoerndih L Toxess  S12.71B1
L-48i-A
; Lot No. Wt. )
Part No. Description i All Inel. Lbs.
...... K 606 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight, Order K 621...._....._._........  230to 372 loz. |......
...... K 615 ) Greaseﬁttmg,lfs" 5 thread,iadegreeeﬂmw (Zused).................. . 230to 372 1oz, |......
...... K 618 Grease fitting, 1:8" pemmad,gﬂdegreee]bOWOrderK624.............. 230 to 372 loz. [......
...... K 621 Greaseﬁtﬁng,l’"papethmd,strmght [Not illustrated]................. | 230to 372 1 oz. o
...... K 624 . Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 90 degreeelbow..........................| 230to 372 1 0z.
...... K 851 i Washer, 1-1/27 Q. D_, 15/16” I. D,, 16 gauge (2 used), Order K1768........| 230t0332 | 10z |......
...... K 1067 Sprmgcotter 3/32”D13. 3/4”10ng Order 010210.. .. ...oonovvnnnoono. | 230t0 372 Loz, [oevo.. 7
...... K 1072 Spring cotter, 1/8" Dia., 1”Iong Order010215.................-.......... 230 1o 372 Toz. }......
...... - K 1081 Splmgcotter,S/lG”Dla, 17 long, Order 010229..........................| 230%0372 loz, |[......
...... K 1082 Spring cotter, 3/16” Dia., 1-1/4" long (4 used). Order 010230............... | 230to 372 loz. |......
...... K 1155 Setscrew,S/ "Dla. 5/8”!0!1;_ (2 used ). . i e | 23010 372 loz. [en.-.
...... K 1768 Washer, 1-1/2”.0. D., 25/32" 1. 3/32”thick.........-..............._. 334 to 372 loz. l.o.....
....... 010210 Cotterpin,3/32'x3/ ”
...... 010215 Cotter pin, 1/8 X 17 . o et e e e
...... 010229 Cotter pin, /16 x 1. . . e
...... 010230 : Cotter pin, 8/16 x 1-1/4% .. ... .. .
....... 1. 302 ¢ Retention pawl, short. . ... .. .. .. it e i | 23010 872 12 ...
L 304 Retention pawl, Jong. ... o i e 230 to 372 /2 |......
...... L3 - Double set collar. ... . ... v 23010 372 e ...
...... L 316 Slide collar... ... e e e e e 23010 372 1/2 [......
...... L. 383 Ratehet wheel, 1-1/16" bore. . ... i .| 23040372 | 12-1/4 |.... ..
ceean. L4A72 Auxiliary feed arm bearing with rivets............... ... ... ... ... ..... 230 to 372 b PR
....... Rivet, wagon box head, /8 x 3" Qused)................ .. .. .. ...
...... L 4724 Auxlhary feedarmcomplete with arms, roller and spring................... ] 230to 372
...... L 474 Uppermsertforfeedarmtube.......................................... 230 to 372
e ! Tavet, oval head, 1/4 x 1-3/4". ..o oo
...... L 478A Aumharyfeeda.rmpostmthpm......................................... 230 to 372
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4". .. ... ‘
...... BoIt carriage, 8/8 X 27 (2 ued). . . .o\t e
....... L 479 Roiler for feed arm. Order I, 515 with 13308 and 1331 S...................| 280t0 243 i-3/4 |......
...... 1. 480 Lower insert for feed arm tube. ... ... ..0veinnirneinannn e | 230 to 372 1-1/4 f......
....... i Rivet, oval head, 1/4 x 1-3/4" ... .. ... .. ... . ......
...... L4814 . | Feed arm com letew1thpawla,nd==pnng ceieeee..| 230to372 | 7
...... L 495A Retention pawl support with pin................... .. Ceeeeveie.| 23010253 1-1/2 4., ...
...... Boltcamage3/8*:11/2”{3used)....'..,.................‘..1:'.........
...... L 515 Rollerforfeed arm....... ... ... . . i i iinenen. | 24810 372 1-3/4 |......
...... L 532A . Retention pawl support with pin................ ... ... . i e, | 26210 872 172 ...,
e Bolt, cartiage, 8/8 x 1-1/27 (Bused). ..ot ir et
...... 940 S Feedhangerarm,1/4x1~3/4”ﬁat 16-1/2"lomg. . ... oo 23010 243 23/4 |......
...... 965 S Bushing, 7/8" 0. D., (.870"), 115/16” long. o used in feed roller.
Lots 230 to 243 onIy .................................................. 230 to 372 /4 |...., “
------ Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 3-1/. ”Wlthlockwasher............,............'... : e
...... 966 SA TFeed mechanism connecting BDe. i e e e | 28010 372 5-3/4 |...... )
------ 1016 8 Feed rod, 9/16" Rd, 92-3/4" long. ... 0o ioui i, | 23060372 1 8172 iLLlll .
i ; e
—74— .
{



P&_J
=~
N
FEED MECHANISM—Continued
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A
Lot No. Wit.

it 7 Part No. Description All Inel. Lis.

TN s 1068-1/2 5 | Auxiliary feed arm shield. .. ... ...uvsenonvnencueameaceaeaeeiiaanaaaas 23010243 | 31/4 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 8/4" with lock washer....._...... ..o
...... 1070 SA Distributer chain SHIEIA. .\ v o e e e e e e ceectre e saneaannananrnnarenanaa] 20372 L2 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4” with lock washer..........o ..ot
...... 10728 Shield connecting distributer and ratchet wheel shields, 14" long....%........[ 230%0 372 1-1/4
...... Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 1/2" with lock washer (4 wsed).................c.0s .
______ 1073 8A Ratohet wheel sH6IA. . ..o ..o\ ooteeerearsnreresaneensarnerieeanaeineee.| 230t0372 | 51/2.4
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" (Zused).......coiiiiiiiiiiiii e . o
...... 1282 8 Tomer ratehet wheel Bhield... . ..ot vt iisenenieiannnennenaaneereraaao| 24310372 1
...... Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1/2” with lock washer (dused).......................
...... 1328 8 Feed hanger arm, 1/4 x 1-3/4x 16-1/2" long..........covvierenooon | 248160 302 2-3/4 |......
...... Al1328 8 Feed hanger arm with stud, 1/4 x 1-83/4x 16:1/2" long. .................... 24810 373! 2.3/4 |......
...... 1329 SA Auxiliary feed arm shield, .. ... .o ovueeiieeriiiaai e e e 24810372 4
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4"” with lock washer.............ooiiii g
...... 1330 § Feed roller bolt, 5/8” Dia,, 2-7/8" 100g.. ... oooueeeenerneenannnanno.| 24810 372 1/4 oo,
...... 1331 8 Bushing for feed roller, 1” 0, D., ((997"), 1-15/16" long....................| 248t0 372 /4 [......
...... 1435 8 | Compression spring, 1.307" O. D., 2-3/4" leng, S eoils.. . ..oovnniii ol | 230%0 372 1/4 |......
...... 1440 8 TOTEION SPIAILu. e v v s vvvevetesesmassmuszramasennseecnarsaressrinrarea.. | 20210372 " loz, |o.....

—_— ... 1512 8 Extension spring with bolt, 7/8" 0. D., 5-1/2" long, overall, 30 eotls .. .. .. .. 230 to 372 /4 1......

T’

010229

e i:v\-m ai

MAIN DRIVE

1043-5A

N :
0102302 )

K108

978 1%

K3036-A1

K3096A KIOG6 \
-21010209"

& & &-x2ze8n

~ ) 1237-54] ==t A, K2267A
L K2266A
. K3087-8
(24ils 977-5A2
977-SA
977-SAl
) ©
K-loax——[i 1504-5
_0ID229 .
1282-5—¢
K-836— l K-iost Si2-728l
_ 1240-5
S
‘_h____". .l
- M
P . . 7
T T
* \ ""‘75—'
v :
‘-_ o e _M_\L_ e i




MAIN DRIVE—Continued

e
\.._/'/
MODEL 12 AND NO. 12A
! Lot No. Wt.
‘ Part No. Description | All Inel. Lbs.
...... 70 ! Steel chain ¥nk (complete chaln 71 links).................................| 230tc372| 20z I......
...... 72 Steel ehain link, complete chain 71 links. ... ... ... .. ..o, ~ Qom l......
....... K 610 Grease fitting, 5/16” drive type (2 used)e. ..o i oo, 230t03£2 1oz, |......
...... I K838 Washer, 1-3/87 0. D, 7/16” 1. D, 16gauge... .....o.ooeevnenne ... | 23003721 10z |......
______ POK 847 Washer, 1-1/27 0. D, 21/32" 1. D, 13 gauge........c...coueenennnnnn. .| 230t0 372! 1oz |......
...... © K 1081 Spring cotter, 3/16” Dia., 1” long (2 used). Order 010220..................| 230to 372 loz. |.......
...... ;. K 1082 Bpring cotter, 3/167 Dia., 1-1/4" long. Order 010230......................| 230to 372 loz. |[......
...... K 1155 Set screw, 3/8" Dia., 5/8"long (B used)........... ...t 230 to 372 loz. |......
...... K 2266 A Offset link assembly_........ 0 ... . . . o ... ..| B34to372 3/4 |...... N
...... K 2267 A Pinlinkassembly... ... .. .. .. .. .. ... 354t0372 1/4 ..... e
,,,,,, K 2268 A Rolier tink assembly.... ... ... . .. . ... ... ... . ... ... ............! 3b4to372 L7 3 T —
______ K 2870 Bearing fiber, 7/87 0. D, 5/8° 1. D, 1" long...................ooovu .. | 389t0 372
______ K 2096A Pin and cotter key. Order K 3096AL.. . ... ..o oo
______ K 209641 Pumandeotter key........ .. ...
...... K 3097A Detachable link.. . ... ... . . .
...... 010229 . Cotter pin, 3/16x 1. ... .l
______ 010230 Cotter pin, 3/16 x 1-1/4". .. . .
...... L300 Single set eollar.... ... a0 930toaTe 1/4 |......
...... L 314 Double set collar with setserews..... ... .. ... ... ... ... ... ... 7l 9230t0 372 1/2 1. ...,
...... L 316 Blide collar., . .. e ) 23040 372 1/2 ...,
...... L 322 Straddler roller (2 vsed) .. 230to 372 1-3/4 |......
______ Bolt, machipe, 3/8 x 3-3/4"" with lock washer {2 used)... i el
...... L 342 6 tooth idler sprocket (2 used P 230to 372 | 1-3/4 |......
Bolt, machine, 3/8x 3-3/4 "with lock washer_ _..............._.... ... | Tt
...... }i. carriage, 3/8 x 4™ with lock washer when nsed in A 3
...... L 418 Roller for aymEBary drive arm. ... ... ................. ... ... i 930to372 1
...... , Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 3-1/2" with lock washer......... . ... .. .. .. '/
....... L 4864 Dravearmpostwithpin.. . ........ ... ... ...................00 000007 93040372 2-3/4 |......
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8x 1-1/2”. ... . ... . . .. .. . . . -
...... Bolt, carringe, 3/8x 1-3/4” R used)................... ... -
...... L 494A Auxiliary drive arm post withpin.................... ... ... .. ... | o33i4 372 3 . P
...... Bolt, earriage, 3/8x 1-1/2%. . .. o L e,
,,,,,, Bolt.carriage.3/8x1—3/4”(2used)......‘.._..........................
...... L 574A 5 tooth sprocket with 2 K 2870 bushings......................... """ s80t0372
,,,,,, A375 SA ! Drive arm complete with sprocket. Order A3758A1.._ ... ... ... .. .. .""""| 2300 372 174
______ A375 BAlL Drive arm complete with sprocket................ . . .. .. .70
,,,,,, 378 8 Bushing, 19/ "O.D.,2—5/16”long.....A............................... 230 to 372 loz. |......
...... 969 3A . Front chain straddler with bracket. Order 960 SA2.,..... . . . 770 230t0372 | 3
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2"” Bused).... ... ............ .. ...
...... 969 SA1 Front chain straddler with bracket. Order 069 8A2... ... ... ... "7 354 to 372 3
______ | _Boll, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2” [Sused]...... ... ... ... .. 1
...... 969 SA2 Front chain straddler with bracket. ... .. ... . ... . . . et 369 to 372
...... 977 SA Rear chain soraddler with bracket. Order 977 8A2.. ... ....... ... ... . | 9230+t0 372 3
...... i Bolt,ca.rriage,3/8x1-1/2"(Sused).....................................-
R 977 SA2 Hear chain straddler with bracket. .. ... ... . . . oot N T
...... 978-1/2 8 Auxlharydnvearm. 230t0 232 | 3
cere-.. 1043 SA Drive chain shield, 4 x 41" long, 18 gauge. ........................ 230t0372 | 3 ...,
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" Bused). .................... .=
veeno. 1M5S Shield connecting drive chain and upper cylinder chain shields 230t0 283 | 1-1/4 i......
Caiaaas Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 1/2" with lock washer (4 used}e.. ..o i, T R 4
...... 1046-12 3 iUplper cylinder chain shield, 4 x 30” long, 18 gauge........................1 930 to 253 1-3/4 |...... ( T
...... Bolt oven head, 5/16 x 3/4” with lock washer. .. .................... ] e
...... - Bolt, earriage, 3/8 x 1-83/47. ... . . Lol
%Ll 12348 Auxihiary drive arm post with pin (Not illustrated)... ...................... 230t0 232 | 21/2 ... ...
...... Bolt, carriage, 8/8x 1-1/2" (dused) ................ . oo
...... 1237 SA Aim!.arydnvearm 23310372 | 3
1240 § Auxliary drive rod, 1/2” Rd., 83-1/8" long...... .. ... ... ... 233t0372; 2 ... ..
1241 8 Drive rod, 9/16” Rd,, 63-1/4" long. . .... ... ... ... 233t0372 | 4-1/2 |......
1282 8 Bushing, 19/327 0. D, 9/16" long................. ... e, 2300372 ) loz. |......
1504 8 Bushing, 19/32” 0. D, 2-7 /16" lgn% (dused) ..., 23010372 | loz |......
1507 8 ~ompression spring, 7/8” 0. D, 77 ong, 23coils. .. ............. Ll 330 to 372 1/4 [......
1521 SA Upper cylinder chain shield, 4 x 33-1/2' long, 18 gauge.................... 288te 372 | 2 |......
»| Bolt, oven head, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer................... [ [[10) T TR R e
Bolt, carriage, 8/8 x 1.3/4".... ... TG
15228 Shield conneeting drive chain and upper eylinder chain shields. .. ... ..:....| 288%0372 | 1-1 L T
...... . Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 1/2 with lock washer (4 used)................ ...
...... 1738 3 Main drive chain, No. 770 tubular type. (Compléte chain, 71 pitches). Order -
08628RA................... ... . e e 354t0372 | 24 ;
...... 0662 SRA Main drive chain No. 672 pintle type, 71 pitches....... ......... ..o N -
o 3 ‘.\/‘,j
J Not available,
-
—T6—
//"’




